



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
: NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 7045 OF 2025
SUNIL S/O BABARAO GAWANDE **VERSUS**
DIST. CASTE CERTIFICATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, WARDHA AND OTHERS

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's Orders or directions and
Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. S. R. Narnaware, Advocate for the petitioner
Mr. Sangita S. Jachak, A.G.P. for respondent no.1
Mr. A. D. Dangore, Advocate for respondent no. 3.

CORAM : SMT. M. S. JAWALKAR and
M. W. CHANDWANI, JJ.
DATE : NOVEMBER 19, 2025.

1. Heard.
2. This petition challenges the order dated 30.10.2025 passed by respondent no.1 invalidating the caste claim of the petitioner.
3. Learned Addl.G.P. waives service on behalf of respondent no.1.
4. Respondent no.3, who is on caveat, appears through the counsel.
5. Issue notice to respondent no.2, returnable on **01.12.2025.**
6. In the meanwhile respondent no.1 and 3 may file reply.
7. The petitioner is protected by the interim order passed in Civil Application (CAO) No. 1028/2025 in MCA St. No.18078/2025 in Writ Petition No. 2301/2025 by the Division Bench of this Court on 06.11.2025. Having considered the fact that the petitioner is in service since

the year 1999 i.e. for considerable period of 26 years and that his services are likely to be terminated in view of invalidation of his caste claim, respondent no.2 – Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Wardha is directed not to take any coercive action against the petitioner till the next date of hearing for want of validity.

(M.W.CHANDWANI, J.)

(SMT. M.S.JAWALKAR, J.)

Diwale